

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

**LATRINA COTHRON, individually, and )  
on behalf of all others similarly situated, )**

**Plaintiff, )**

**vs. )**

**WHITE CASTLE SYSTEM, INC. d/b/a )  
WHITE CASTLE, )**

**Defendant. )**

**Case No. 1:19-cv-00382**

**PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
	A.    The Illinois Biometric Information Privacy Act.....	3
	B.    Plaintiff’s Allegations and Procedural History.....	4
III.	TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT .....	7
	A.    Class Definition.....	7
	B.    Settlement Payments.....	8
	C.    Payment of Settlement Notice and Administrative Costs.....	8
	D.    Payment of Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, and Incentive Award.....	9
	E.    Release of Liability.....	9
IV.	THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES .....	9
	A.    The Numerosity Requirement is Satisfied.....	10
	B.    Common Issues of Fact and Law Predominate.....	11
	C.    The Typicality Requirement is Preliminarily Satisfied.....	12
	D.    The Adequacy Requirement is Preliminarily Satisfied.....	13
	E.    A Class Action is a Superior Method of Resolving the Controversy.....	16
	F.    The Class Is Ascertainable.....	18
V.	PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL SHOULD BE APPOINTED AS CLASS COUNSEL .....	19
VI.	THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL.....	20
	A.    Plaintiff and Proposed Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Settlement Class.....	21
	B.    The Settlement Was Reached as a Result of Arm’s-Length Negotiations Between the Parties.....	23
	C.    The Settlement Treats All Settlement Class Members Equally.....	24

D.	The Relief Secured for the Settlement Class Is Adequate and Warrants Approval.	25
1.	The cost, risk, and delay of further litigation compared to the Settlement’s benefits favors final approval.	26
2.	The method of distributing relief to the Settlement Class Members is effective and supports preliminary approval.	28
3.	The terms of the requested attorneys’ fees are reasonable.	29
VII.	THE PROPOSED NOTICE PLAN SHOULD BE PRELIMINARILY APPROVED IN FORM AND SUBSTANCE	30
VIII.	CONCLUSION	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Adkins v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. 18-cv-05982-WHA, dkt. 350, 369 (N.D. Cal. May 6, 2021).....	2
<i>Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. v. ACE INA Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 07 C 2898, 2011 WL 3290302 .....	22
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	9, 10
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans and Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455, 460 (2013).....	9
<i>Barnes v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l</i> , 310 F.R.D. 551, 557 (N.D. Ill. 2015) .....	10, 17
<i>Beaton v. SpeedyPC Software</i> , 907 F.3d 1018, 1026 (7th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Bedford v. Lifespace Communities, Inc.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-04574 (N.D. Ill.).....	15
<i>Bell v. PNC Bank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 800 F.3d 360, 374 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	10, 11
<i>Bernal v. NRA Group, LLC</i> , 318 F.R.D. 64, (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	17, 18
<i>Bruhn v. New Albertson’s</i> , 2018-CH-01737 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cty. Jan. 30, 2020).....	14
<i>Carroll v. Crème de la Crème, Inc.</i> , 2017-CH-01624 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty. June 25, 2018 .....	2, 23
<i>Cornejo v. Amcor Rigid Plastics USA, LLC</i> , No. 1:18-cv-07018, dkt. 57 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 10, 2020) .....	30
<i>Cothron v. White Castle System, Inc.</i> , 477 F. Supp. 3d 723 (N.D. Ill. 2020) .....	14
<i>Dixon v. Washington &amp; Jane Smith Cmty.-Beverly</i> , No. 17-cv-8033, dkt. 103 (N.D. Ill. May 31, 2018).....	26
<i>Doporcyk v. Roundy’s Supermarkets</i> , 2017-CH-08092 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cty. Jun. 9, 2017) .....	14
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	30
<i>Fisher v. HP Property Management, LLC, et al.</i> , 2021 IL App (1 <sup>st</sup> ) 201372.....	14
<i>Gautreaux v. Pierce</i> , 690 F.2d 616, 621 & n.3 (7th Cir. 1982).....	20
<i>Goldsmith v. Tech. Sols. Co.</i> , No. 92 C 4374, 1995 WL 17009594, at *4 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 10, 1995) .....	27
<i>Gumm v. Ford</i> , No. 5:15-cv-41-MTT, 2019 WL 479506 (M.D. Ga. Jan. 17, 2019).....	21
<i>Hudson v. Libre Tech., Inc.</i> , No. 3:18-cv-1371-GPC-KSC, 2020 WL 2467060, at *6 (S.D. Cal. May 13, 2020).....	27
<i>In re AT &amp; T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Litig.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 330, 345 (N.D. Ill. 2010). 21	
<i>In re AT &amp; T Sales Tax Litig.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 935, 964 (N.D. Ill. 2011) .....	28
<i>In re Google Buzz Privacy Litig.</i> , No. C 10-00672 JW, 2011 WL 7460099 .....	23
<i>In re Google LLC Street View Elec. Commc’ns Litig.</i> , No. 10-md-02184-CRB, 2020 WL 1288377, at *11–14 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2020).....	2
<i>Jackson v. Nat’l Action Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 227 F.R.D. 284, 290 (N.D. Ill. 2005) .....	17
<i>Kaufman v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs., Co.</i> , No. 07-CV-1707, 2016 WL 806546.....	23
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811, 820–22 (9th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Liu v. Four Seasons Hotel, Ltd.</i> , 2019 IL App (1 <sup>st</sup> ) 182645 .....	14
<i>Marshall v. Lifetime Fitness, Inc.</i> , 2017-CH-14262 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty).....	2, 23
<i>Muir v. Nature’s Bounty (DE), Inc.</i> , No. 15 C 9835, 2018 WL 3647115, at *9 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 1, 2018) .....	12
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015).....	10, 18, 19
<i>Osada v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 290 F.R.D. 485, 490 (N.D. Ill. 2012).....	13
<i>Ramirez v. GLK Foods, LLC</i> , No. 12-C-210, 2014 WL 2612065 (E.D. Wis. June 11, 2014) .....	17
<i>Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 560, 586 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	28
<i>Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , No. 09-CV-6655, 2010 WL 8816289.....	25

*Snyder v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC*, No. 14 c 8461, 2019 WL 2103379 (N.D. Ill. May 14, 2019) ..... 21, 22, 24

*Spano v. The Boeing Co.*, 633 F.3d 574, 586 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 12

*Starr v. Chi. Cut Steakhouse*, 75 F. Supp. 3d 859, 874 (N.D. Ill. 2014) ..... 13

*Suchanek v. Sturm Foods, Inc.*, 764 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 11, 18

*Svagdis v. Alro Steel Corp.*, 2017-CH-12566 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.)..... 30

*Tims v. Black Horse Carriers, Inc.*, 2021 IL App (1st) 200563 ..... 14

*Toney v. Quality Res., Inc.*, 323 F.R.D. 567, 581 (N.D. Ill. 2018) ..... 19

*Wal-Mart v. Dukes*, 564 U.S. 338 (2011) ..... 11

*Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan*, 658 F.3d 629, 635 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... 30

*Wright v. Nationstar Mortg. LLC*, No. 14 C 10457, 2016 WL 4505169, at \*11 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 29, 2016) ..... 24

*Young v. Rolling in the Dough, Inc*, 2020 WL 969616 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 27, 2020)..... 24

*Zepeda v. Intercontinental Hotels Grp., Inc.*, 2018-CH-02140 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.)..... 30

*Ziemack v. Centel Corp.*, 163 F.R.D. 530, 534 (N.D. Ill. Sep. 25, 1995)..... 12

**Statutes**

740 ILCS 14/1, *et seq.*..... 1

740 ILCS 14/15(a) ..... 4

740 ILCS 14/15(b) ..... 4

740 ILCS 14/15(d) ..... 4

740 ILCS 14/20..... 4

740 ILCS 14/20(1) ..... 18

740 ILCS 14/5..... 4

Fed R. Civ. P. 23(a) ..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 9, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) ..... 10, 16, 17, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c) ..... 30, 31

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) ..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g) ..... 19

**Other Authorities**

2 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 4:72 (5th ed. 2011)..... 18

4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 13:1 (5th ed.)..... 20

4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 13:53 (5th ed.)..... 28

5 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 15:83 (5th ed.)..... 30

5 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 13:1 (5th ed.) ..... 20

5 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 4:72 (5th ed. 2011) ..... 18

Ill. House Transcript, 2008 Reg. Sess. No. 276..... 3
